

No. 05-1657

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*
**Counsel of Record*

JOEL M. SPECTOR
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT REVEALS THAT AN OPT-OUT PROCEDURE IS THE MINIMUM STANDARD FOR PROTECTING NONMEMBERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS, THOUGH STATES MAY FURTHER PROTECT NONMEMBERS’ SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION RIGHTS.....	4
II. AN OPT-IN POLICY DOES NOT INFRINGE UPON THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF EITHER THE WEA OR THE SUPPORT- ING NONMEMBERS.....	8
III. PROPER FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRU- DENCE WOULD PLACE THE BURDEN ON THE UNION TO OBTAIN AFFIRMATIVE AUTHORIZATION PRIOR TO USING NON- MEMBERS’ FEES FOR POLITICAL PUR- POSES.....	13
A. Though This Court Ought To Defer To Precedent, It Must Reject Precedent When There Is A Special Justification To Do So ..	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Because The Opt-Out Procedure Previously Endorsed By This Court Infringes Upon The First Amendment Rights of Dissenting Nonmembers, It Must Be Replaced With An Opt-In Procedure.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	4, 6, 7, 15
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	1
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	2, 14
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	1, 2
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	14
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	14
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	14
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	14
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 1943 (2006)	5
<i>Brotherhood of Railway and Steamship Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	5, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 15
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	14
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	5
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. v. City and County of Denver, Colorado</i> , 540 U.S. 1027 (2003)	1
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline, and Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens For Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	8
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	15
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	5, 6, 8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13, 14
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	4
<i>Minnesota State Bd. For Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	14
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	8
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	14
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Washington Education Association</i> , 130 P.3d 352 (Wash. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	2
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	5, 8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 6, 12, 15
 STATE STATUTES	
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.122	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.59.100	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.760	<i>passim</i>
 RULE	
Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
R. Bradley Adams, <i>Union Dues and Politics: Work- ers Speak Out Against Unions Speaking For Them</i> , 10 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 207, 218 (1998)	16
